Reduced use of SHS $3.3 $4.2 $0.5 $8.0

Reduced use of health services $22.9   $22.9

Avoided criminal justice

system costs

$4.4   $4.4

Total benefits $899.4 $148.7 $68.0 $1,116.2

NPV $708.5 $99.8  $864.7

BCR  4.7   3.0   4.4

DISCOUNT RATE

Our primary analysis has been conducted using a social discount rate of 7% in line with

NSW Government recommendations for CBA.23

We have also conducted sensitivity analysis using a social discount rate of 3% and 10% as

shown in Table A56 and Table A57.

Our sensitivity analysis indicates a small increase in NPV/ BCR at a 3% social discount rate and

a small decrease in NPV/ BCR at a 10% discount rate.

23 NSW Government Guide to Cost-Benefit Analysis (TPP17-03).

Final Evaluation Report Service Improvement Initiatives

82

This largely reflects the impact of discount rates on future benefits (primarily reduced use of

public and community housing), which are assumed to extend up to 15 years into the future.

TABLE A56. SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS – SUMMARY RESULTS OF CBA OF RENT

CHOICE PROGRAM, DISCOUNTED AT 3% ($MILLION)

Category
Rent Choice

Start Safely

Rent Choice

Youth

Rent Choice –

Other
Total

Costs

Housing subsidy $121.2 $14.3 $7.1 $142.6

Housing supports

- Casework $63.5 $13.3 $4.0 $80.8

- Brokerage and support

coordination

$15.0 $3.2 $0.9 $19.1

Program management costs $2.5 $1.3 $0.2 $4.1

Total costs $202.2 $32.1 $12.3 $246.6

Benefits

Reduced use of public housing $119.8 $15.4 $9.8 $145.0

Reduced use of

community housing

$69.6 $16.3 $4.9 $90.9

Reduced use of SHS $3.3 $4.6 $0.6 $8.5

Reduced use of health services $23.4   $23.4

Avoided criminal justice

system costs

$4.5   $4.5

Total benefits $220.6 $36.4 $15.2 $272.2

NPV $18.4 $4.3  $25.6

BCR 1.1 1.1  1.1

Final Evaluation Report Service Improvement Initiatives

83

TABLE A57. SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS – SUMMARY RESULTS OF CBA OF RENT CHOICE

PROGRAM, DISCOUNTED AT 10% ($MILLION)

Category
Rent Choice

Start Safely

Rent Choice

Youth

Rent Choice –

Other
Total

Costs

Housing subsidy $125.9 $14.8 $7.4 $148.1

Housing supports

- Casework $65.9 $13.9 $4.2 $84.0

- Brokerage and support

Coordination

$15.6 $3.3 $1.0 $19.8

Program management costs $2.3 $1.2 $0.2 $3.7

Total costs $209.7 $33.2 $12.8 $255.6

Benefits

Reduced use of public housing $81.5 $10.5 $6.6 $98.7

Reduced use of

community housing

$47.4 $11.1 $3.3 $61.8

Reduced use of SHS $3.3 $3.9 $0.5 $7.7

Reduced use of health services $22.1   $22.1

Avoided criminal justice

system costs

$4.4   $4.4

Total benefits $158.6 $25.6 $10.5 $194.6

NPV -$51.1 -$7.6  -$61.0

BCR  0.8   0.8   0.8

APPROACH

We have conducted an ex-post CBA that incorporates outcomes identified from the linked

administrative data analysis as well as estimates of future costs and benefits.

The CBA has been prepared from the perspective of the Australian community, in this case

being primarily NSW citizens, the NSW Government and the Australian Government.

The analysis covers the implementation of Opportunity Pathways over the period 1 April

2019 to 30 June 2021. During this period, 3,173 clients were enrolled in Opportunity

Pathways, approximately 50% in FY 2020–21 and 50% prior to FY 2020–21. Costs and benefits